## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 21.

#### Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital.

Insane Hospital, reconstruction of, &c. Resolved, That the sum of twenty-four thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the treasury out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to complete the reconstruction, repair and furnishing of the Insane Hospital, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the hospital.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

#### Chapter 22.

Resolve in aid of Passadumkeag Bridge.

Bridge, rebuilding of, &c. Resolved, That there be expended under the direction of the land agent, the sum of thirteen hundred dollars in rebuilding Passadumkeag bridge; provided that said bridge shall be built four feet higher than the former one, with ex work crossing, and the structure to be of suitable width and strength to convene all heavy travel over the military road, and to rest on substantial stone piers; and provided also, that the town of Passadumkeag shall cause said bridge to be built to the acceptance of the land agent.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the Military road.

Road, repairs of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of five hundred dollars in repairs upon the Military road from the Moluncus to the south line of Linneus, in the county of Aroostook.

[Approved March 24, 1853.]

#### Chapter 24.

Resolve correcting an error in roll of accounts number thirty-two, for eighteen hundred and fifty-one and two.

Error, correction of. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay to the town of Harmony, the sum of eight dollars, which sum was incorrectly placed to the credit of the town of Embden, in roll of accounts number thirty-two, for eighteen hundred and fifty-one and two, and withhold the payment of the same from the said town of Embden.

Снар. 25.

[Approved March 24, 1853.]

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve in aid of bridges in the county of Piscataquis.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the Bridges, consum of three hundred dollars to aid in the construction of two bridges in the town of Abbot, in the county of Piscataguis, to be erected over the Piscataguis river and the west branch thereof; provided the inhabitants of said town of Abbot shall cause said bridges to be erected to the satisfaction of said land agent.

struction of.

[Approved March 24, 1863.]

#### Chapter 26.

Resolve in favor of Stephen Emery.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treas- Extraordinary ury of the state, not otherwise appropriated, to the honorable Stephen Emery of Paris, the sum of two hundred dollars as a compensation for extraordinary services performed by him as judge of the district court for the western district, from December eighteen hundred and fifty-one to May eighteen hundred and fifty-two.

services.

[Approved March 24, 1853.]

#### Chapter 27.

Resolve appointing an agent to ascertain the quantity of timber cut on Indian township.

Resolved, That Edward Foster of Calais, be and he hereby Edward Foster is authorized and directed to ascertain in the best practicable way, the quantity and quality of timber of all sorts cut on the Indian township since the first day of September last, and up to